

TT-P-00791B(GSA-FSS)
AMENDMENT-2
March 23, 1971

AMENDMENT

TO

INTERIM FEDERAL SPECIFICATION

PUTTY: LINSEED-OIL TYPE, (FOR WOOD-SASH-GLAZING)

This amendment was developed by the General Services Administration, Federal Supply Service, Washington, D.C. 20406, based upon currently available technical information. The General Services Administration has authorized this amendment as a part of Interim Federal Specification TT-P-00791B(GSA-FSS) dated October 16, 1969.

PAGE 1

Paragraph 1.2: Delete and substitute the following:

1.2 Classification. The putty shall be of one type.

Paragraph 2.1, "Federal Specification": Delete reference to "TT-P-102" and "TT-W-251" and substitute: "TT-P-103 - Paint (Titanium-Zinc and Oil, Exterior, Fume-Resistant, Ready-Mixed, White)".

PAGE 2

Paragraph 2.1: Add the following above "Military Standards":

Military Specification:

MIL-C-15198 - Calcium Carbonate, Precipitated Pigment.

Paragraph 2.2: Add the following:

American Society for Testing and Materials (ASTM) Standards:

D 2088 - Determination of Low Concentrations of Lead in Paint.

(Application for copies should be addressed to the American Society for Testing and Materials, 1916 Race Street, Philadelphia, PA 19103.)

Paragraph 3.1.1: Delete and substitute the following:

3.1.1 Pigment. The dry pigments shall consist of calcium carbonate conforming to MIL-C-15198.

Paragraph 3.2: Add the following sentence:

"The total lead content shall not exceed 1 percent of the total solids when tested in accordance with 4.3.3."

Table I: Delete "Type I Whiting Putty" and all reference to Type II. Change the iodine number to "168" minimum to "165" minimum. Delete all reference to penetration.

PAGE 3

Paragraph 4.3.1.5: Delete.

PAGE 4

Paragraph 4.3.2, line 2: Delete "TT-P-102" and substitute "TT-P-103".

FSC 8030

TT-P-00791B(GSA-FSS)

Add the following after paragraph 4.3.2:

4.3.3 Lead content. Determine the total solids in accordance with method 4041 of Fed. Test Method Std. No. 141 and the lead content in accordance with D 2088.

Paragraph 5.1.3, line 2: Delete "of the type".

Paragraph 6.1.1: Delete the second sentence.

PAGE 5

Paragraph 6.2(b): Delete.

Paragraph 6.3: Delete and substitute the following:

6.3 New wood sashes should be primed with either a thin coat of titanium-zinc paint conforming to TT-P-103, or TT-P-105; or one coat of boiled linseed oil.